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Rutherford Landing

463 Rutherford Ave, Charlestown, MA

Project Team

Owner-Developer — 46 Rutherford Ave LLC is a Massachusetts Limited Liability Company with offices at 80
Loring Road, Weston, MA 02493. Bruce B. Daniel, Paul Adamson are the managers of the LLC . The members of
the LLC are PR Realty LLC and Bromfield Development, LL C both Massachusetts Limited Liability Companies.
The members of PR Realty LLC are various family members of Bruce B. Daniel. The members of Bromfield
Development, LLC are Paul Adamson and Mark Cummins.

Bruce B. Daniel is along established real estate developer in Charlestown and South Boston. Paul Adamson and
Mark Cummins are long time business owners and real estate developers with officesin South Boston. All three
have completed the rehabilitation and construction of many residential unitsin Charlestown and South Boston.

Legal Counsel:

Bruce B. Daniel

80 Loring Road

Weston< MA 02493

Email: Bruce@Brucedaniel.com
Tel: 617-835-3197

Fax: 781-642-7234

Architect:

Neshamkin French Architects, Inc.
5 Monument Square

Charlestown, MA 02129

Contact: Jack French

Tel: 617-242-7422

Email: Jwfrench@nfarchitects.com




Rutherford Landing

463 Rutherford Ave, Charlestown, MA

Project Description

The project is located at 463 Rutherford Ave, Charlestown, MA, at the corner of Rutherford Ave and
Baldwin Street.

Thereis presently an existing building on the site known as the DiPirro Building. Itis39'4” in height on the main
building. The structureisared brick, flat roof building with afootprint that covers approximately 96 percent of the
lot. It has apresent legal use of 10 apartments and 2 commercia units. The exterior of the building isin a
deteriorated condition. It has boarded up and bricked up window openings, texture 111 over door and store front
window openings and sagging and mismatched sillsand lintels. A portion of the roof was replaced with rubber
membrane but nearly half of it isaworn out tar and gravel roof that is leaking in many places.

Theinterior of the building isin worse condition than the exterior. The leaking roof has caused structural
damage to the roof system and has damaged the ceilings, walls and floors on the upper two floors of the building.
According to the previous owner, the interior was rehabbed in the 1970’ swith “3% HUD money”. The work was
done with materials that were standard for an economy rehab in that period, with suspended ceilings, paneled walls
and carpeting on the floors. All of the unitsin the building are uninhabitable at moment due to deterioration and
neglect that has led to many sanitary and building code violations. The residential units have not been occupied for
over 20 years.

Thefirst floor consists mainly of garage space in the main section of the building and an extension in the
rear from Baldwin Street. There are 3 floor levels on the first floor and a bearing wall in the main building that
make parking and maneuvering cars difficult. It is estimated that 16 to 18 cars could be parked in the existing
structure if no other use was located on the 1% floor.

The devel opment team proposes to raze the existing structure and construct a new building with 18
residential units and 26 garage parking spaces located on the 1% floor. The building will have an elevator to make
the units accessible. There will be amix of one, two and three bedroom units. The project will comply with the
affordability guidelines established by the City of Boston for low/moderate income buyers. Below isalist of some
of the planned elements of the proposed building:

e Plugin station for electric cars

e Energy Star high efficiency appliances

e Dual flush toilets

e Low flow shower heads

e Rain water recharge system

e High efficiency lighting

e Motion detector lighting switches in common areas
e High efficiency tank less hot water heaters

e Zeroorlow VOC paint

e Bikeracks
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463 Rutherford Ave, Charlestown, MA

Project Name

The project name was selected to recognize the geographical history of Charlestown. As can be seen from the
historical map below, in 1775 Boston Harbor came close to the front door of the site. Much like the tales of Paul
Revere rowing across from the North End to the Warren Tavern, it is easy to imagine a Colonial boat landing
nearby.

BOSTON,
and its
ENVIRONS.

ial L

BOSTON AKD ITS ENVIRONS IN I775. THIS SHOWS THE FORTIFICATIONS AROUND THE TOWN AT THE OPENING OF THE REVOLUTION; IT ALSO SERVES, SO FAR AS THE NATURAL
FEATURES GO, TO ILLUSTRATE ALL STAGES OF THE EARLY HISTORY OF TIIE CITV.
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463 Rutherford Ave, Charlestown, MA

Project Description -continued

Unit Mix Bedrooms #of Units Min. SF Avg. SF Total

Unit Type A 1+Den 3 834 834 2,502
Unit Type B 2 9 900 989 8,901
Unit Type C 3 6 1137 1178 7,068
Total 18 1026 18,471
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463 Rutherford Ave, Charlestown, MA

Project Site and Neighborhood Context

The project site islocated in amixed use, transitional location along Rutherford Ave close to Sullivan
Square. Itistransitional in that the mixed useis one block away from the predominantly residential neighborhood
on the North side of Main Street and equidistant from the industrial/ commercial location on the South side of New
Rutherford Avenue. It isdirectly contiguous to the site occupied by a branch of Santander Bank on the corner of
Baldwin Street and Rutherford Ave. It is separated from Main Street by the Santander parking lot. Directly across
Rutherford Aveisthe Hood Business Park. Across Baldwin Street are residential town homes, built by a
Charlestown non-profit in the 1980's.

Although the current building zoning allows for use with two commercia units, the development team
believes that the site is not particularly suited for thisuse. The siteislocated about half way between the
Community College stop and the Sullivan Square stop on the Orange Line. Rutherford Ave has a high volume of
vehicular traffic and is not possible to cross completely at the site location. Additionally, it is difficult for a
pedestrian to safely traverse the Sullivan Square rotary. It appears that foot traffic would gravitate toward the
Community College stop since crossing to it is easier and safer. Other than the 6 townhouses on Baldwin Street
directly across from the site, there are no other residential dwellings on Rutherford between the site and Sullivan
Square. Vehicular traffic to the site is problematic aswell. The site can only be accessed one way on Rutherford
Avesinceit isadivided highway. Additionally, Baldwin Street is one way onto Rutherford Ave. With limited
parking on Rutherford Ave and the only feasible access to the garage of the existing building off of Baldwin Street,
vehicular traffic would be forced on to Main Street and other neighborhood streets to accessthe site. This, in all
likelihood, would create an adverse impact on the neighborhood. With atotal residentia use, trip generation would
occur mostly in the morning work hours and the evening after work hours with little trip generation during the day.

Asindicated above, the site lies between two Orange Line MBTA stopsthat are each lest than a 10 minute
walk and is one block from the Main Street bus line, so access to public transportation is quick and easy.
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Zoning Analysis

Thebuilding is presently has alegal occupancy as 10 residential units and 2 commercial units per attached
long form permit dated October 31, 1973. The existing building occupies, for all practical purposes, 100% of the
8293 squarefoot lot area.  As stated previoudly, the building, which was apparently 2 attached buildings that were
combined in 1973, is a state of disrepair and also does not lend itself to efficient parking on the first floor due to
structural demising walls.  The developer plans to demolish the existing structure and has applied to The
Environment Department under Article 85 to do so.

The proposed building will take a similar shape to the existing structure but will be set back from the
properties to meet building and zoning code set back requirements. 1SD has issued adenial letter to the developers
application number ERT 313174 and has sited the following zoning violations;

Article 62, Sec 29 Off street parking insufficient
Article 62, Sec 14 Dimensional Regulations Floor Area Ratio excessive
Article 62, Sec 14 Dimensional Regulations Building height excessive
Article 62, Sec 14 Dimensional Regulations Rear yard insufficient

Each of these violations applies to the existing building aswell. Due to the limitations of the existing
structure, only eight car’s cars can be parking on the first floor level. The floor area of the existing building is 2.44
and exceeds the allowed FAR of 2.0. The existing building height is41.5" and thereis no rear yard.

The proposed building will have 26 parking spaces or 1.44 spaces per unit (2 required by code), the
building height will be reduced to 39' 10" and the rear yard, although still insufficient to meet the code will be
increased from the existing. Whereas the proposal reduces the foot print of the building, thereis an increase in the
FAR due to a proposed 3 stories where the one story addition presently exists. The proposed FAR is 2.97.

ISD also cited violations of the building code for the proposed building. Developer will revise the plans to
comply with the building code and does not intend to seek a variance from the building code.
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Zoning Analysis
Existing Legal Use
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Rutherford Landing

463 Rutherford Ave, Charlestown, MA

Zoning Code Refusa

Below isthe ISD Zoning Code Refusal of application number ERT313174:

Boston Inspectional Services Department
Planning and Zoning Division

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

BRUCE DANIEL
80 LAURING RD

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-5300

ZONING CODE REFUSAL Gary P. Moceia

WESTON, MA 02493

Location:

Ward:

Zoning District:
Zoning Subdistrict:
Appl # =

Date Filed:
Purpose:

Inspector of Buildings

January 30, 2014

463 NEW RUTHERFORD AV CHARLESTOWN, MA 02129

02
Charlestown
NS
ERT313174
December 13, 2013
Erect 18 units ¢

partment complex with 26 car garage parking.

YOUR APPLICATION REQUIRES RELIEF FROM THE BOARD OF APPEAL AS SAME WOULD BE IN VIOLATION OF
THE BOSTON ZONING CODE TO WIT: CHAPTER 665. ACTS OF 1956 AS AMENDED:

Violation
Art. 62 Sec.29*

Article 62, Section 14 **

Article 62, Section 14 **
Article 62, Section 14 **

Notes

Violation Description
OfT street parking insufTicient
Dimensional Regulations

Dimensional Regulations

Dimensional Regulations

Violation Comments

Floor Area Ratio Ex

Building Height Excessive

Rear Yard Insufficient.

Please read

1. Small Project Review required.

2. This Zonming review was completed with a preliminany
set of construction drawings. When a complete set of

drawings are recieved by this office additional items

requiring reliel may become apparent,

3. The entrance lobby structure has an overhang that is over
the propertyu line. This office has no authority to issue
refuse any construction over abutting properties.

4. The cover sheet also indicates an elevation with
landscaping. Please note that this land showing landscaping
appears o be on the abutting property and not part of this

application



Rutherford Landing

463 Rutherford Ave, Charlestown, MA

Zoning Code Refusal

BRUCE DANIEL
80 LAURING RD
WESTON, MA 02493

January 30, 2014

Location: 463 NEW RUTHERFORD AV CHARLESTOWN, MA 02129
Ward: 02

Zoning District: Charlestown

Zoning Subdistriet: NS

Appl # : ERT313174

Date Filed: December 13, 2013

Purpose: Erect 18 units apartment complex with 26 car garage parking.

THIS DECISION MAY BE APPEALED TO THE BOARD OF APPEAL WITHIN FORTY-FIVE (45) DAYS PURSUANT TO
CHAPTER 665 OF THE ACTS OF 1956, AS AMENDED. APPLICATIONS NOT APPEALED WITHIN THAT TIME
PERIOD WILL BE DEEMED ABANDONED. 1F YOU HAVE INQUIRIES REGARDING THE NEIGHBORHOOD PROCESS
AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION, PLEASE CONTACT THE MAYOR'S OFFICE OF NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES AT
617-635-3485,

)
enheth Morin [ e
(617)961-3280
for the Comm

sioner

Refusal of a permit may be appealed to the Board of Appeal within 45 days. Chapter 802, Acts of 1972, and Chapter 656, Acts of
1956, Scction 19,
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463 Rutherford Ave, Charlestown, MA

Zoning Code Appeal

This forim st be completed and signed by the ewoer-al-record, their atierney sed’or authorized agent. [f torm is not
signed by property owner, please attach a sigped letter of authorization desigrating the authorized apent.

' Appeal Must Be Typed
ﬁh‘ APPEAL

'@:— ‘_ﬂ_ﬂ;‘.ﬁi%? under Boston Zoning Code

T homeas M, Mandno

o Busten, Messechusens, . February 17 1 14

To the Board of Appeal in dhe Inspectional Services Depactment of the City of Boston

The undersigned, being . Jghe Owmer, L e e e e e e e e et e e e
T Oenerisi o authericed agenil

of the lot at ... 463 New Rutherford Ave Ward 2 Chadestown

cambes shret waanl drarici
hereby appeal{s) under St 1955, c. 665, 5. 8w the Board of Appeal In the Inspzctlonal Servicss Department of the City
of Toaston the action taken by he Inspectiona Serviess Condndssiuees as outliowed o e allaciesd melosal leler,

DESCRIDEG IM DETAIL THE REASON(S) FOR THIS APPEAL
This appeal seeks relief from the demial of the Building Commissioner to grant a permit to raze the

existing structure containing 2 commercial units and 10 residential apartments and replacing same with
anew 18 dwelling unit building with 26 parking spaces.

STATE REASONE FOR THIS PROPOSAL
This proposal will replace a structurally unsafe building that is in a deteriorated condition and presently
vacant, with needed housing for the community and Boston in general.

PROWIDE REASONS WHY HOARTY SHOTII.D GRANT RETIEF

The proposal is in keeping with the character of the neighborhood, which is predominately residential, is
not harmful or inimical to the community, is a reasonable use of the land and provides needed housing to
the City of Boston.

COMMENTS
Bruce B. Daniel, Manager
ALTHORIZED AGENT _................... e
appress 80 Loring Road
Weston, MA 02493

TELEPHONE . 617-835-3197
mAX.. . 181-642-7234

A0 S Ravisnd 10000

2 iR




Rutherford Landing

463 Rutherford Ave, Charlestown, MA

Building Code Refusal

Boston Inspectional Services Department
Building and Structures Division

1010 Massachuseits Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-3300

Gary I, Moceis
mipector of Duldings

BUILDING CODE REFUSAL

January 30, 2014

BRUCE DANIEL
B0 LAURING RD
WESTON, MA 02493

Re:  Application :  ERT313174
Date Filed: December 13, 2013
Location: 463 NEW RUTHERFORD AV CHARLESTOWN, MA 02129
Ward: n
Turpose: Erect 18 units apartment complex with 26 car garage parking.

Your application requires Building Code Relief, as same would be in vilation of Massachusetts State Duilding Code 780 CMR -
Eighth Edfition, Chapter 802, acts of 1972, as amended to wir:

Vialation: Violation Description: Vialation Comments:
TEOCMR. $1h od 7052 Projections of EXTERIOR WALL This is in referance 10 an overhang over
the lot line onto an ahutting property.

This office has no authority to spprove
any constrsction on an abutting propeny.

Sth TROCMR705.8 Opening of ENTERIOR WALL
Hih TROCMRTOS 8.1 Allawable apenings
Noe:

Please read:
This building code neview was completed
with a very minimal set of construction

5 cid not show
fire retings,
wirical, fire, ctc. When a

drawings, The:

detnils, type of construc

mechanicals,

T construction drawings are
2 4 ¢ additional iems

requiring relicl may become apparent.

Poge 12



Rutherford Landing

463 Rutherford Ave, Charlestown, MA

Building Code Refusal

Re:  Application #: ERT313174
Date Filed: December 13, 2013
Location: 463 NEW RUTHERFORD AV CHARLESTOWN, MA 02129
Warnd: n
Purpose: Ereet |8 units apartment complex with 26 ¢ e parking

Your application requires Building Code Reliel, as same woubd be in violation of Massachusctts State Building Code 780 CMR -

Eighth Edition, Chapter 802, acts of 1972, as nided 1o wit:

Violation: Violation Description: Vialation Comments:

C e, /

Kenngth Morin \\

for thhe Commissioner

(6171961-3280

Refissal of a permit may be appealed 1o the Board of Appeal within 43 days. Chapter 802, Acts of 1972, and Chapler 656, Acts of
Section 19,

1936,

Page 2af 2
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Maps and Photographs
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Existing Building — East from cor ner of Baldwin and Rutherford Ave

Bttt ] 7 | et street view

Rutherford Ave-North

GooQl®eaith
C 5
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Existing Building — Baldwin Street South

Main Street Southwest
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463 Rutherford Ave, Charlestown, MA

Anticipated Permitsand Further Public Review

Pursuant to the requirements of Small Project Review under Article 80 of the Boston Zoning Code, the proposed
project shall undergo further public comment and community process.

The table below lists the public permits and approvals that are anticipated to be required for the
project.

AGENCY APPROVAL

Landmarks Commission Article 85 Demolition Delay;

ISD Permits;

Boston Redevelopment Authority Article 80 Small Project Review
Charlestown Neighborhood Council

Zoning Board of Appeals Variances/Conditional Use (appeal attached)

Boston Public Works Department sidewalk bonds;

Boston Transportation Department Construction Management Plan (if required)
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Architectural Plans
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Architect

Neshamkin French Architects, Inc.
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Contact: Jack French

Tel: (617) 242-7422

Email: Jwfrench@nfarchitects.com
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